conducted by local staff and local partners. Daily communication with the implementation site will be maintained via satellite phone. On the
ground staff will be assisted to move out of Koch for management meetings in Bentiu, as Koch perceives other locations as a threat.
Reports will be provided daily via satellite phone. When security permits, Project Manager and M&E staff will travel to Bentiu for
management and monitoring meetings.

Access

WRSS accesses the project sites from Juba by airplanes and helicopters. Roads are badly affected and not maintained for years. within the
project locations staffs can use vehicles, quad bikes and motor bikes.

Given the uncertainty of future security for access to the site locations, and the complexity of access now that access may deteriorate due to
the recurring insecurity in the project sites, all staff and materials must be flown via Bentiu and transported to Guit and Koch or also directly
to Koch as well directly to Fangak, we have envisioned the following possible scenarios and implications for project management and
implementation.

Page No : 7 of 13

BUDGET

Code Budget Line Description D / S Quantity Unit
cost

Duration
Recurran
ce

%
charged
to CHF

Total Cost

1. Staff and Other Personnel Costs

1.1 Country Director - Juba 5% D 1 6,500
.00

9 5.00 2,925.00

County Director oversees WR country operations in South Sudan, charged 5% to SSHF

1.2 Program Director - Juba 5% D 1 4,500
.00

9 5.00 2,025.00

Oversees all programmatic aspects. 5% salary charged to SSHF

1.3 Education Program Manager - 20% D 1 3,000
.00

9 20.00 5,400.00

Responsible for the implementation of all education programs both Juba and field locations. 20% charged to SSHF.

1.4 Grants and Finance Manager - 5% D 1 5,000
.00

9 5.00 2,250.00

Responsible for country financial management. 5% salary charged to SSHF.

1.5 Education Project Coordinator - 100% D 1 1,800
.00

9 100.00 16,200.00

Responsible for coordination of education activities at State and field level and provide support in training of field project staff.
Two for Koch/Boaw and one for Guit. 100% salary charged to SSHF

1.6 WASH Officer - 50% D 2 1,200
.00

9 50.00 10,800.00

Responsible for the implementation of all WASH in Schools activities. 100% salary charged under SSHF.

1.7 Protection Officer - 30% D 2 1,200
.00

9 30.00 6,480.00

Responsible for the implementation and coordination of protection components and other cross cutting issues such as GBV,
Child Protection. 30% charged to SSHF.

1.8 HR & Admin Manager - Juba 5% D 1 3,500
.00

9 5.00 1,575.00

Responsible for Human Resource Management and processes for WRSS country wide. 5% charged to SSHF

1.9 HR Officer - 25% Juba D 1 800.0
0

9 25.00 1,800.00

Support in Human Resource Management and process of recruitment of project staff. 25% salary charged under SSHF.

1.10 Logistics Officer - 10% Koch D 1 900.0
0

9 10.00 810.00

Provide support with supply chain management at county office level. 10% Charged to SSHF

1.11 Driver - 10% Koch D 1 600.0
0

9 10.00 540.00

Responsible for driving and minor repairs and servicing of vehicles at field level. 5% charged to CHF.
Responsible for driving and minor repairs and servicing of vehicles at field level. 10% charged to SSHF.

1.12 Cooks/Cleaners/Water carrier - 2: 25% Koch / Fangak D 2 40.00 9 100.00 720.00

Provide support on-site kitchen facilities and ensure water supplied in schools. 25% charged to SSHF.

1.13 Guards 3: 25% D 3 200.0
0

9 25.00 1,350.00

Provide safety and security in the warehouses in schools. 25% Charged to SSHF.

1.14 17% Mandetary National Social Insur. Fund - 25% D 1 27,85
0.00

1 25.00 6,962.50

This cost cover social insurance for staffs involved in education activities. 25% charged to SSHF

1.15 15% National Insurance/Accident & Medical/R&R Allowance D 1 27,85
0.00

1 15.00 4,177.50

Covers education staff medical/R&R allowance. 15% charged to SSHF.

Page No : 8 of 13

1.16 International Staff Benefits D 1 3,000
.00

9 25.00 6,750.00

Visas, Passports, registration, meal allowances, R&R for international staff (25% of salaries). 25% charged to SSHF

Section Total 70,765.00

2. Supplies, Commodities, Materials

2.1 Procurement of food supplies and ready-made food (Biscuits,
Energey bars)

D 4 12,00
0.00

1 100.00 48,000.00

Procure food supplies (Sorghum, Lentils, Cooking Oil, Salt) and ready-made food for the beneficiaries. 100% charged to SSHF.

2.2 Empty sacs D 1 300.0
0

2 30.00 180.00

For re-packaging damaged sacs and food for the beneficiaries. 30% charged to SSHF.

2.3 Casual labor D 1 300.0
0

9 25.00 675.00

Porters or Laborer during loading and off-loading food items. 30% charged to SSHF.

2.4 Pallets for storage D 1 500.0
0

2 100.00 1,000.00

Pallets for storage of food items in the warehouses. 100% charged to SSHF.

2.5 On-site Cooking Facilities D 1 1,200
.00

1 100.00 1,200.00

Cooking facilities and utensils in schools for on-site kitchen. 100% charged to SSHF.

2.6 Teachers Incentives for EiE Volunteers D 60 40.00 9 100.00 21,600.00

Teaching EiE volunteers and facilitators incentives: 70USDx70paxX1month. 100% charged to SSHF.

2.7 Training of teachers on school nutrition programme,
Psychosocial support, Lifeskills, Child-centered and pedagagy

D 1 900.0
0

3 100.00 2,700.00

Refreshments (tea, Lunch) and transport refund for the participants during the training. 100% charged to SSHF.

2.8 Training of PTA on emergency education egenagement,
preparedness and roles & responsibilities

D 1 500.0
0

3 100.00 1,500.00

Refreshments (tea, Lunch) and transport refund for the participants during the training. 100% charged to SSHF.

2.9 Training materials and printing of manuals D 1 1,000
.00

1 100.00 1,000.00

Printing and Materials (Flip charts, Flip chart stand, Note books, Pens, Masking tape, Manilla cards, pencil, colours) for training
staff and beneficiaries in the field. 100% charged to SSHF.

2.10 Emergency needs assessment in Rubkona, Fangak, Koch and
Guit Counties

D 4 150.0
0

1 100.00 600.00

Printing of assessment tools and 100% charged to SSHF.

2.11 Community mobilization through BTL (Back to learning
campaigns)

D 6 60.00 3 100.00 1,080.00

Refreshments (tea, lunch) during the mobilization of children in communities. 100% charged to SSHF.

2.12 Stationaries D 1 450.0
0

2 50.00 450.00

Office supplies (reams of papers, cartridge, ink), chairs, tables etc. 50% charged to SSHF.

2.13 Water tanks for schools D 4 150.0
0

1 100.00 600.00

Purchase of water tank for water storage for rural schools. 100% charged under SSHF.

2.14 Agrictural tools for school gardens D 4 250.0
0

1 100.00 1,000.00

Purchase tools for establishing school gardens in supported schools. 100% charged under SSHF.

Section Total 81,585.00

Page No : 9 of 13

3. Equipment

3.1 Computer D 2 700.0
0

1 100.00 1,400.00

A computer is needed for regular business functions including email, report writing, and data tracking and are charged at $1,000*
1 unit* 100% effort = $850
100% charged to SSHF

3.2 Purchase of 1 Quad-bike (Honda): Fangak 1 D 1 13,50
0.00

1 100.00 13,500.00

Purchase of Quad-bikes for seasonal (rainy) responses to schools during food distribution in remote areas to support field
supervision and monitoring of project activities. 100% charged under SSHF.

3.3 Thuraya in Fangak D 1 1,240
.00

1 100.00 1,240.00

A Thuraya is needed for communication in areas where the mobile phone network is not operational or in emergency situations
when a mobile phone is not functioning charged at $1,240* 1 unit* 100% effort = $1,240

Section Total 16,140.00

4. Contractual Services

4.1 Rehabiliate 1 classrooms in Koch 1 /Guit1 /Fangak 1 D 5 300.0
0

2 100.00 3,000.00

Rehabilitate damaged and destroyed classrooms. 100% charged to SSHF

4.2 Build semi-permanent structures in Koch 1/ Guit 1 and Fangak